## **DIGEST**

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HB 901 Reengrossed

2022 Regular Session

Wright

**Abstract:** Removes the Causeway Police Department, along with its officers, from assignment on the Huey P. Long Bridge.

<u>Present law</u> requires a portion of the revenues of the Greater New Orleans Expressway Commission remaining at the end of each fiscal year be used for its officers to police the Huey P. Long Bridge.

<u>Proposed law modifies present law</u> by removing the requirement for the Causeway Police Department, along with its officers, to provide law enforcement and motorist aid services on the Huey P. Long Bridge.

(Adds R.S. 48:1107)

## Summary of Amendments Adopted by House

## The House Floor Amendments to the engrossed bill:

- 1. Makes technical changes.
- 2. Change the name applicable to <u>proposed law from</u> the Greater New Orleans Expressway Commission's Causeway Police Department <u>to</u> the Causeway Police Department.
- 3. Change the removal of the requirement applicable to the Causeway Police Department from policing the Huey P. Long Bridge to providing law enforcement and motorist aid services on the Huey P. Long Bridge.